tiples, discounting of future cash flows for Concordia Holding and,
in the case of RCB, an independent external valuation based on
multiple criteria.
This independent valuation was based on stock-market compa-
rables, comparable transactions and a sum of parts methods in
which the Corporate Banking and Asset Management activities
were valued separately.

The cash flows used to calculate the discounted cash-flows of
Concordia Holding correspond to consolidated net income after
tax and were based on a business plan drawn up based on estimated
budgets for the next seven years.

The growth in perpetuity rate applied for valuing Concordia
Holding was 2% and a discount rate of 11% was applied to esti-
mated future cash flows.

As at 31st March 2011, the group did not record any goodwill
impairment as the recoverable value of cash generating units was
higher than their carrying amount.
The sensitivity tests show that:
•	 a 5% increase in the discount rate would not result in impairment of

the goodwill on Concordia Holding.
•	a 10% fall in the value of RCB would not result in impairment of the

goodwill allocated to this CGU.

In thousands of euros Rothschild
& Cie Banque

Concordia Holding
(ex CBV) TOTAL

Gross amount as at 31/03/2010 - 66,413 66,413

Allocation of the share of Concordia Holding goodwill attributable to RCB 6,687 (1) (6,687) -

Additions 44,060 (1) 714 44,774

Disposal and other decreasing (7,540) - (7,540)

Translation difference and other movements - (73) (73)

Gross amount as at 31/03/2011 43,207 60,367 103,574

Accumulated impairment - - -

Net amount as at 31/03/2011 43,207 60,367 103,574

(1) Goodwill recorded at the date of acquisition of control of RCB for a total of €50,747 thousand.

127

Consolidated
financial statements

Parent company
financial statements

Pr
iva

te
 e

qu
ity

Re
po

rt
 o

f t
he

 E
xe

cu
tiv

e
Bo

ar
d

-

fin
an

ci
al

 a
nd

 le
ga

l i
nf

or
m

at
io

n
Ba

nk
in

g
ac

tiv
iti

es

Pr
of

ile
C

om
bi

ne
d

G
en

er
al

 M
ee

tin
g

of
 2

7th
 S

ep
te

m
be

r
20

11
Fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts

Note 11 - Due to banks

In thousands of euros 31/03/2011 31/03/2010

Interbank demand deposits and overnight 259,979 132,748